In subsequent periods, the loss component is reassessed and any movements are recognised within the Statement of surplus
or deficit.

15

Reserve Bank Health Society Ltd
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2024

Note 3. Restatement and changes in accounting policy (continued)

Insurance service expenses
Judgement is exercised in determining which expenses are directly attributable to insurance contracts, and therefore included
within insurance service expenses. The Company classifies the majority of expenses incurred within insurance service
expenses, except for those not directly attributable to insurance contracts.

Financial impact of the restatements
The company's Total Equity at transition on 1 July 2022 increased by $1.236 million. The primary adjustment impacting Total
Equity was the derecognition of the provision for deferred claims liabilities. The concept of a deferred claims liability is not
compatible with incurred claims under AASB 17.

Balance as at 1 July 2022 $

Net assets under AASB 1023 17,058,177
Derecognition of deferred claims liability 1,236,303

Net assets under AASB 17 18,294,480

Previously
reported

Measurement
adjustments Restated

Balance at 1 July 2022 $

Reclassification
adjustments

$ $ $

Trade and other receivable 1,033,318 (950,740) - 82,578
Trade and other payables (1,109,933) 991,557 - (118,376)
Provisions (2,423,289) 1,186,986 1,236,303 -
Insurance contracts liabilities - - - -
  Liability for incurred claims - (1,208,665) - (1,208,665)
  Liability for remaining coverage - (19,138) - (19,138)
Other assets / liabilities not impacted by AASB 17 19,558,081 - - 19,558,081

17,058,177 - 1,236,303 18,294,480

The Statement of surplus or deficit and other comprehensive income and statement of financial position for the year ended
June 2023 have been amended to comply with the adoption of AASB 17. The impact on profit for the period and net assets
are detailed below:

Balance at 30 June 2023 $

Surplus for the year under AASB 1023 2,626,902
Derecognition of deferred claims liabilities (1,236,303)
Movement in loss component (108,350)

Profit for the year under AASB 17 1,282,249

Balance at 30 June 2023 $

Net assets under AASB 1023 19,685,078
Loss Component (108,350)

Net assets under AASB 17 19,576,728

16

Reserve Bank Health Society Ltd
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2024

Note 3. Restatement and changes in accounting policy (continued)

Previously
reported

Measurement
adjustments Restated

Balance at 30 June 2023 $

Reclassification
adjustments

$ $ $

Trade and other receivables 1,220,438 (1,062,425) - 158,013
Trade and other payables (1,331,232) 1,195,328 - (135,904)
Provisions (998,644) 998,644 - -
Insurance contracts liabilities - - - -
  Liability for incurred claims - (1,035,829) - (1,035,829)
  Liability for remaining coverage - (95,718) (108,350) (204,068)
Other assets / liabilities not impacted by AASB 17 20,794,516 - - 20,794,516

19,685,078 - (108,350) 19,576,728

(b) IFRS Interpretations Committee decision Premiums Receivable from an Intermediary (IFRS 17 and IFRS 9)
In October 2023, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRS IC) published its final agenda decision Premiums Receivable from
an Intermediary (IFRS 17 and IFRS 9). This agenda decision considered how an entity that issues insurance contracts applies
the requirements in AASB 17 Insurance Contracts and AASB 9 Financial Instruments to premiums receivable, where a policy
holder has paid premiums to an intermediary, but the insurer has not yet received the premiums from the intermediary.

The IFRS IC concluded that IFRS 17 was silent on whether such cash flows are within the bounds of an insurance contract,